International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 3, June 2023, pp. 3572~3584
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i3.pp3572-3584      3572
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
A novel triangular wave quadrature oscillator without passive
components for sinusoidal pulse width modulation DC-AC
power conversion
Dodi Garinto1, Theodora Valerie2, Harki Apri Yanto3, Tole Sutikno4, Joni Welman Simatupang5

components. Other waveform creations, such as square-wave, trapezoidal, sinusoidal, and sawtooth
waveforms, should be researched further in future studies in relation to the suggested voltage-controlled
closed-loop dual Op-Amp arrangement and its applications for DC-AC power conversion.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors would like to express their gratitude to the Indonesia Endowment Fund for Education
(Lembaga Pengelola Dana Pendidikan) for their financial support of this study regarding the Multi-Function
CNC Machine project. The authors would also like to thank Astra Polytechnic, Aalto University, Universitas
Ahmad Dahlan, and President University for their support of this collaboration.
REFERENCES
[1] P. Silapan, P. Choykhuntod, R. Kaewon, and W. Jaikla, “Duty-cycle electronically tunable triangular/square wave generator using
LT1228 commercially available ICs for capacitive sensor interfacing,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 13, Jun. 2022, doi:
10.3390/s22134922.
[2] A. Kumar and B. Chaturvedi, “Experimental realization of square/triangular wave generator using commercially available ICs,”
Journal of Circuits, Systems and Computers, vol. 29, no. 14, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1142/S0218126620502242.
[3] M. Stork, “Analog and digital triangular wave generators,” in 2017 6th Mediterranean Conference on Embedded Computing
(MECO), Jun. 2017, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/MECO.2017.7977214.
[4] M. Stork, “Some quadrature waveform generators,” in 2017 10th International Conference on Electrical and Electronics
Engineering (ELECO), 2017, pp. 1192–1196.
[5] M. Stork, “Control of triangular wave quadrature oscillator,” in 2017 27th International Conference Radioelektronika
(RADIOELEKTRONIKA), Apr. 2017, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/RADIOELEK.2017.7936639.
[6] W.-S. Chung, H.-J. Kim, H.-W. Cha, and H.-J. Kim, “Triangular/square-wave generator with independently controllable
frequency and amplitude,” IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 54, no. 1, pp. 105–109, Feb. 2005, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2004.840238.
[7] E. Vidal, A. Poveda, and E. Alarcon, “Amplitude stabilization in a triangular wave quadrature oscillator,” in Proceedings of the
39th Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems, 1996, vol. 3, pp. 1083–1086, doi: 10.1109/MWSCAS.1996.593008.
[8] B. Z. Kaplan, D. Har-Zahav, and A. Blau, “A simple quadrature oscillator for generating triangular waves and square waves,”
Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 67, no. 11, pp. 1566–1567, 1979, doi: 10.1109/PROC.1979.11520.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708 
A novel triangular wave quadrature oscillator without passive components for sinusoidal … (Dodi Garinto)
3583
[9] E. Vidal, A. Poveda, and E. Alarcon, “Amplitude control in a triangular wave quadrature oscillator,” in 1998 Midwest Symposium
on Circuits and Systems (Cat. No. 98CB36268), 1998, pp. 348–351, doi: 10.1109/MWSCAS.1998.759503.
[10] M. T. Abuelma’atti and H. A. Alzaher, “Active-only sinusoidal oscillator,” Microelectronics Journal, vol. 29, no. 7, pp. 461–464,
Jul. 1998, doi: 10.1016/S0026-2692(97)00104-3.
[11] N. Herencsar, A. Lahiri, J. Koton, and K. Vrba, “VM and CM quadrature sinusoidal oscillators using commercially available
active devices,” in 2010 International Conference on Applied Electronics, 2010, pp. 1–4.
[12] S. Minaei and O. Cicekoglu, “New current-mode integrator, all-pass section and quadrature oscillator using only active elements,”
in ICCSC’02. 1st IEEE International Conference on Circuits and Systems for Communications. Proceedings (IEEE Cat.
No.02EX605), 2002, pp. 70–73, doi: 10.1109/OCCSC.2002.1029047.
[13] E. Lindberg, “Is the quadrature oscillator a multivibrator?,” IEEE Circuits and Devices Magazine, vol. 20, no. 6, pp. 23–28, Nov.
2004, doi: 10.1109/MCD.2004.1364772.
[14] E. Lindberg, “Oscillators-an approach for a better understanding,” Proceedings of the 2003 European Conference on Circuit
Theory and Design, Krakow, Poland, 2003.
[15] R. Senani, D. R. Bhaskar, V. K. Singh, and R. K. Sharma, Sinusoidal oscillators and waveform generators using modern
electronic circuit building blocks. Cham: Springer International Publishing, 2016.
[16] B. Knobnob and M. Kumngern, “Electronically tunable quadrature oscillator with voltage and current outputs,” in ECTI-
CON2010: The 2010 ECTI International Conference on Electrical Engineering/Electronics, Computer, Telecommunications and
Information Technology, 2010, pp. 28–31.
[17] S. S. Borah, A. Singh, and M. Ghosh, “A novel low-power electronically tunable higher-order quadrature oscillator using
CDBA,” in 2021 34th International Conference on VLSI Design and 2021 20th International Conference on Embedded Systems
(VLSID), Feb. 2021, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/VLSID51830.2021.00012.
[18] A. Raj, P. Kumar, and D. R. Bhaskar, “Four OTA-based mixed-mode filter configuration and quadrature voltage mode sinusoidal
oscillator,” in 2021 3rd International Conference on Advances in Computing, Communication Control and Networking
(ICAC3N), Dec. 2021, pp. 1154–1158, doi: 10.1109/ICAC3N53548.2021.9725521.
[19] A. Rodriguez-Vazquez, B. Linares-Barranco, J. L. Huertas, and E. Sanchez-Sinencio, “On the design of voltage-controlled
sinusoidal oscillators using OTAs,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems, vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 198–211, 1990, doi:
10.1109/31.45712.
[20] M. Joshi, Kirti, and P. Thakur, “Design and implementation of third order oscillator using CFOA and OTA,” in 2021
International Conference on Electrical, Computer and Energy Technologies (ICECET), Dec. 2021, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/ICECET52533.2021.9698785.
[21] C. S. Pittala and A. Srinivasulu, “Quadrature oscillator using operational transresistance amplifier,” in 2014 International
Conference on Applied Electronics, Sep. 2014, pp. 117–120, doi: 10.1109/AE.2014.7011681.
[22] P. Mongkolwai, T. Pukkalanun, T. Dumawipata, and W. Tangsrirat, “CFOA-based single resistance controlled quadrature
oscillator,” in 2008 SICE Annual Conference, Aug. 2008, pp. 1147–1150, doi: 10.1109/SICE.2008.4654832.
[23] S. Maneewan, B. Sreewirote, and W. Jaikla, “A current-mode quadrature oscillator using a minimum number of active and
passive components,” in Proceedings of 2011 IEEE International Conference on Vehicular Electronics and Safety, Jul. 2011,
pp. 312–315, doi: 10.1109/ICVES.2011.5983835.
[24] R. Mancini and R. Palmer, “Sine wave oscillators,” in Op Amps for Everyone, Elsevier, 2003, pp. 239–260.
[25] T. Valerie, D. Garinto, S. Budiyanto, A. Syahriar, and F. D. Wijaya, “Closed-loop dual comparator and its applications,” in 2021
3rd International Conference on Electrical, Control and Instrumentation Engineering (ICECIE), Nov. 2021, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICECIE52348.2021.9664733.
[26] A. Bhat, “Precision triangular-wave generator uses a single IC,” MAXIM application notes, 2010.
[27] B. Moore and J. Donaghy, Operational amplifier circuits. Elsevier, 1986.
[28] D. Terrell, Opamps: design, application and trouble-shooting. Newnes, 1996.
[29] A. A. Qazalbash, A. Amin, A. Manan, and M. Khalid, “Design and implementation of microcontroller based PWM technique for
sine wave inverter,” in 2009 International Conference on Power Engineering, Energy and Electrical Drives, Mar. 2009,
pp. 163–167, doi: 10.1109/POWERENG.2009.4915171.
[30] M. Lakka, E. Koutroulis, and A. Dollas, “Design of a high switching frequency FPGA-based SPWM generator for DC/AC
inverters,” in 2011 21st International Conference on Field Programmable Logic and Applications, Sep. 2011, pp. 15–19, doi:
10.1109/FPL.2011.14.
[31] N. Ahmed and Z. R. Khan, “Microcontroller based pure sine wave inverter,” in 2021 IEEE International Conference in Power
Engineering Application (ICPEA), Mar. 2021, pp. 173–177, doi: 10.1109/ICPEA51500.2021.9417841.
[32] M. Stork, “Voltage controlled oscillators: Sinusoidal and square wave ring and relaxation oscillators,” in 2014 3rd Mediterranean
Conference on Embedded Computing (MECO), Jun. 2014, pp. 180–183, doi: 10.1109/MECO.2014.6862689.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Dodi Garinto     (IEEE Member, EPE Member) received ST. in Electrical
Engineering from University of Surakarta (2010), Master degree in Mechatronics (2019) from
Swiss German University and Master degree in Electrical Engineering (2019) from University